

NDPS Case No.55 of 2025
JO CODE No.WB00699
CNR No.WBUD01-003200-2025

Order No.05

28.10.2025

Regular P.O has been transferred.

Record is put up by petition on the prayer of registered owner Surender claiming to be the registered owner of the vehicle having registration no. HR 38W6660 with another petition for the purpose of return of the said vehicle together with the petition on the grounds for the same annexing therewith supporting documents in xerox. Copy served.

Ld. Counsels of both sides are present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

After hearing both sides and on perusal of the case record it appears that the registered owner Surender is neither named in the FIR nor in the charge-sheet submitted in the meantime.

In the circumstances, prayer is considered and allowed for the ends of justice to call for the report.

Call for report in view of the aforesaid from the I.O regarding the ownership of the seized vehicle and for return thereof.

To date(**04.11.2025**) for report from the IO regarding the ownership of vehicle being no. HR 38W6660.

Let a copy of this order be sent to IC, Chopra PS for information and compliance.

D/C by me

Spl.Judge(NDPS), I/C
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS), I/C
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur