

NDPS Case No.55/2025
CNR NO WBUD01003200-2025
J.O CODE WB00993

Order No. 07

18.11.2025

Regular P.O has been transferred.

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused person namely, Suman Das is produced from J.C through VC and remanded to J.C.

No bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person on this day.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Perused the case record.

Accused person be remanded to J.C till **02.12.2025**.

Today was also fixed for submission of report by the I.O in respect of the petition filed earlier for return of the seized vehicle bearing registration No.HR38W/6660.

A report is submitted by the I.O. It has been reported that the I.O has collected the ownership details of seized vehicle and he sent notice u/s 179 BNSS to the owner of the vehicle but till date the owner/claimant did not appear before him and produce the original documents. The I.O has further reported that if the vehicle is released at this stage, the owner may no longer be available for interrogation and he is a resident of the State of Hariyana. For this reason, the I.O prayed for rejection of the prayer for return of the seized vehicle.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the petitioner namely, Titu Harlalka.

Ld. Advocate submitted that the ownership details in respect of vehicles is readily available in the website and any verification in that respect is now a days quite easy. In spite of that, the I.O has deliberately not done the enquiry and has submitted this kind of a report.

Ld. Advocate prayed for passing necessary order in this respect.

I have taken into consideration the entire circumstances. I have also considered the fact that the owner is a resident of Hariyana. This vehicle in question was seized by the police. The recovery of Ganja which is of huge quantity is shown from this vehicle.

Considering entire circumstances and considering the interest of effective investigation , I am of the view that the said vehicle is an important Asset of this case. The allegations are very serious in nature where such large quantity of narcotic drug is shown to have been seized, from the said vehicle.

Accordingly at this stage, in the interest of investigation and enquiry, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for return of the seized vehicle bearing Registration No. HR-38W/6660.

Accordingly, the prayer of the petitioner Titu Harlalka, praying for return seized vehicle is rejected.

To **02.12.2025** for production, I.O's report.

D/C by me

Judge, Spl. Court, I/C
Raiganj, UttarDinajpur

Judge, Spl. Court, I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

