

SPL NDPS Case No. 55 of 2025

Order no.13

Dated 02.02.2026

- 1)** Today is fixed for production and I/O's report.
- 2)** Sole accused namely Suman Das is produced from J/C through virtual platform and is being represented by his Ld. Lawyer.
- 3)** A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused.
- 4)** Ld. PP in charge files hazira.
- 5)** The record is taken up for hearing of the bail application.
- 6)** Heard both sides.
- 7)** Perused the materials on record.
- 8)** Ld Lawyer representing the accused/petitioner submits that his client is in J/C since 24.09.2025 and he is no way connected with the crime alleged.
- 9)** It is also submitted that the accused/petitioner has his fixed place of abode which negates the flight risk.
- 10)** On the other hand, Ld. PP. In charge raised a sibilant opposition and draws the attention of this court regarding the quantity of contraband recovery from the conscious possession of the accused /petitioner which is much more than commercial quantity.
- 11)** Record says more than 26 kgs of contraband, being Ganja, was seized from the direct possession of the accused/petitioner.
- 12)** It needs no reiteration that long detention cannot be the sole ground of granting bail nor a broken heart can break open the prison as the wall of a gaol is made up stone and the key of liberation therefrom is lying only within the scheme of law.
- 13)** In our case, nothing is pressed on record which can lift boom barrier of section 37 NDPS Act.
- 14)** Accordingly the prayer for bail calls for no action from this court, at this stage.
- 15)** Accused be remanded to J/C
- 16)** To 16.02.2026 for production and I/O's report in final form.

D/c by

Judge, Spl. Court, (NDPS)

Judge, Special Court -cum- Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur